

No. 17-961

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THEODORE H. FRANK AND MELISSA ANN HOLYOAK,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PALOMA GAOS, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND  
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

THEODORE H. FRANK  
*Counsel of Record*  
MELISSA HOLYOAK  
ANNA ST. JOHN  
ADAM EZRA SCHULMAN  
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE  
1310 L St., N.W., 7th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 331-2263  
ted.frank@cei.org  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Under <i>Lujan</i> , if standing is not factually controverted, plaintiffs must merely sufficiently allege standing to satisfy the standard of proof for standing at the settlement-class-certification stage. ....	1
II. Named plaintiffs' allegations of Electronic Communications Privacy Act violations are concrete for Article III standing.....	7
A. Dissemination of plaintiffs' Google searches is closely related to the harm of disclosure of private communica- tions protected at common law and elevated by Congress.....	7
B. Named plaintiffs allege a private right that satisfies Justice Thomas's <i>Spokeo</i> concurrence. ....	16
III. The named plaintiffs would normally be entitled to another opportunity to satisfy more stringent burdens of proof of Article III standing. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	23
<i>America’s Best Inns, Inc. v. Best Inns of Abilene, L.P.</i> , 980 F.2d 1072 (7th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	19
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	6
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	5, 6, 23
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	18
<i>Carlson v. United States</i> , 837 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	9–10
<i>Carter v. HealthPort Technologies, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 756 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2014).....	2, 3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	6, 15, 18, 19
<i>Eichenberger v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , 876 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2017).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Folsom v. Marsh</i> , 9 F. Cas. 342 (C.C.D. Mass. 1841).....	8
<i>Goldman v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 129 (1942).....	9
<i>Grigsby v. Breckinridge</i> , 65 Ky. (2 Bush) 480 (Ky. Ct. App. 1867) ...	9, 14
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	17
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs.</i> <i>Data Breach Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	9
<i>Landwehr v. AOL Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-1014 (E.D. Va.) (Dec. 17, 2012).....	10
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	6
<i>McMahon v. Bunn-O-Matic Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	15
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 905 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2018).....	5, 20
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911).....	20
<i>Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994).....	1, 5, 6, 23
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989).....	21
<i>In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 624 (2017).....	13
<i>Owasso Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Falvo ex rel. Pletan</i> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002).....	19
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 78 Ala. 425 (1885) .....	14
<i>Parents Involved in Comty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	21
<i>Perry v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 854 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2017).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	20
<i>Robins v. Spokeo Co.</i> , 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert denied</i> , <i>Spokeo Co. v. Robins</i> , 138 S. Ct. 931 (2018).....	13, 16, 20
<i>Sheets v. Salt Lake Cnty.</i> , 45 F.3d 1383 (10th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Spokeo Co. v. Robins</i> 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Springer v. Cleveland Clinic Employee Health Plan Total Care</i> , 900 F.3d 284 (6th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	5, 6
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	20
<i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 133 S. Ct. 12 (2012).....	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	20
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	4, 5
<i>Waterhouse v. Spreckels</i> , 5 Haw. 246 (1884) .....	9
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	9
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	9
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1653 .....	21, 23
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1).....	18
Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2510, <i>et seq.</i> .....	7, 12, 13, 20
18 U.S.C. § 2701, <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2702(a) .....	13
18 U.S.C. § 2702(b) .....	13
18 U.S.C. § 2707.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 2707(a) .....	20
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	3, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	4, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68 .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Astor, Maggie, <i>Rogue Twitter Employee Briefly Shuts Down Trump’s Account</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 2, 2017).....	12
Barbaro, Michael & Tom Zeller, <i>A Face Is Exposed for AOL Searcher No. 4417749</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 9, 2006).....	10
Baude, William, <i>Standing in the Shadow of Congress</i> , 2016 Sup. Ct. Rev. 197 (2017).....	17, 18, 19, 20
Cooley, Thomas M., <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts or the Wrongs Which Arise Independent of Contract</i> (1879).....	9
Farnsworth, Ward, <i>Restitution: Civil Liability for Unjust Enrichment</i> (2014) ...	17
Google, <i>Cookies and User Identification</i> , <a href="https://developers.google.com/analytics/devguides/collection/analyticsjs/cookies-user-id">https://developers.google.com/analytics/devguides/collection/analyticsjs/cookies-user-id</a> (retrieved Nov. 26, 2018) .....	22
Hill, Kashmir, <i>How to Bait and Catch the Anonymous Person Harassing You on the Internet</i> , Forbes (Sept. 28, 2012) .....	22
Kerr, Orin S., <i>A User’s Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and a Legislator’s Guide to Amending It</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1208 (2004).....	12–13
Kerr, William Williamson, <i>A Treatise on the Law and Practice of Injunctions</i> (1867) ...	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Konnoth, Craig & Seth Kreimer, <i>Spelling Out Spokeo</i> , 165 U. Pa. L. Rev. Online 47 (2016).....	21
Kreimer, Seth F., “Spooky Action at a Distance”: <i>Intangible Injury in Fact in the Information Age</i> , 18 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 745 (2016).....	19
1 Palmer, George E., <i>The Law of Restitution</i> (1978).....	17
Pomeroy, John Norton, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (1881–1883) .....	9
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977) ...	10–11, 15
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment (2011).....	17
Richards, Neil M. & Daniel J. Solove, <i>Privacy’s Other Path: Recovering the Law of Confidentiality</i> , 96 Geo. L.J. 123 (2007).....	8–9
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986).....	12
S. Rep. No. 100-599 (1988).....	12
Solove, Daniel J., <i>A Taxonomy of Privacy</i> , 154 U. Pa. L. Rev. 477 (2006).....	16
Solove, Daniel J. & Danielle Keats Citron, <i>Risk and Anxiety: A Theory of Data Breach Harms</i> , 96 Tex. L. Rev. 737 (2018).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
2 Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence: as Administered in England and America</i> (3d rev., corrected & enlarged ed. 1843).....	8, 9, 11
Tene, Omer, <i>What Google Knows: Privacy and Internet Search Engines</i> , 2008 Utah L. Rev. 1433 (2008) .....	10, 16
Warren, Samuel & Louis Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890).....	8, 9, 14, 15
13B Wright, Charles A., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2018) .....	3, 5
